Wisconsin law.
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15 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 204.03

Chapter NR 204
DOMESTIC SEWAGE SLUDGE MANAGEMENT

NR 204.01  Purpose. NR 204.09  Alternative uses of sludge.

NR 204.02 General. NR 204.10 Storage facilities.

NR 204.03  Definitions. NR 204.1  Sludge management plan.

NR 204.04  Exceptional quality sludge. NR 204.12  Grit and screenings disposal.

NR 204.05 Permit issuance. NR 204.13 Sludge management program standards and requirements based
NR 204.06 Reporting and monitoring requirements. uponfederal regulations.

NR 204.07 Land application of sludge. NR 204.14  Fact sheets.

NR 204.08 Landfill disposal. NR 204.15 \Variances.

Note: Chapter NR 204 as it existed on December 31, 1995 was repealed and a new5, |ndustrial sludge, including sewagkidge generated dur
chaptemwas created &ctive January 1, 1996. ing the treatment of industrial wastewater that is combii¢ful
domesticsewage originating at that industrial facility

NR 204.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to . .
establishdischage standards, monitoring, record keeping ar%‘ 6. Sludge with PCB concentrations greater than 50 mg/kg on

; ; : dry weightbasis, unless this sludge is applied under a manage
;en%ogrlirt]gﬁgggfgﬁ?ggg?@iéﬁ%ggi%fgtcs)i?;gjifee;v 2%%rsrl#i(tj ent plan approved by U.S. environmental protection agency
for the lawful dischage of any pollutant into the waters of the statéEPA) region V pursuant t40 CFR part 761
and for the disposal of sludge. Secti@83.01 (20) Stats., 7. Incinerator ash.
defines“watersof the state” to include groundwatemhe land 8. Sludge generated through the treatment of drinking water
applicationof sludge is considered a potential disgean waters Note: The regulation of the incineration of sludge urél2ICFR part 508vill be
of the state. lis the intent of the department, through this chaptéi™ministeredy the U.S. environmental protection agency o
to protectpublic health and to restore, protect and maintain the (2) RESPONsIBILITY. A facility that generates sludge is ulti
physical,chemical and biological integrity of the soil, aarface Mately responsible for the handlingiansporting, storage and
waterand groundwater of the state and to allow no detriment@ndapplicationor disposal of the sludge and grit and screenings.
effectsto these resources, and the natural environment. The behgenerator is responsible for compliance with its WPDES permit
ficial use of sewage sludge and its recycling to the landeatila andall applicable provisions of this chaptén theevent a genera

izer or soil conditioner is encouraged, rathiean disposing of Or sends its sludge to another person for final land application or
sludgethrough incineration or landfilling. disposaland that person alters the characteristics of the sludge by

Note: The department has promulgated this chapter pursuant to state statufBing it with other wastes or SUbStance.S or by treating it in some
authority Local governments should not enact ordinances which are inconsistather mannerthen the person who receives the sludge shall also
with this chapter or which infringe upon the spirit and general policies of thesstat$ya considered a generalmnd shall assume primary responsibility
sludgeprogram. . . . .

History: Cr. Registey December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96; corrections made for compllance with this chapteif a generator gives the SIUdge
under s."13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister November1996, No. 491 to another person to land appiut that person does not alter the

characteristicef the sludge, then that person is also responsible
NR 204.02 General. (1) AppLICABILITY. Any person who for complying with applicable provisions in thébaptey such as
treatsor generates sludge, applies sludge to land or places slutfigdand management practices specified iNR.204.07
in a landfill shall comply with the requirements in this chapter  (3) Forwms. All forms required in this chapter may be obtained

(a) In general, this chapter applies to the following: from the Department of Natural Resources, Burealfastewater
1. The use and disposal of sludge and grit and screenings %ﬁnager_nentlol S. Wébster Street,.®©. Box 7921, Madison,
isconsin53707.

eratedby any domestic wastewater treatment works. > - o
History: Cr. Registey December1995, No. 480ef. 1-1-96; correction in (1) (b)

2. The quantity and quality of sludge thatjgplied to land 1. made under £3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2010 No. 650
or landfilled. This includessludge which is combined with
anothermaterial. The other material may include industrial NR 204.03 Definitions. The following definitions are
sludge, other municipal sludge, septage, manure, muaerial applicableto terms used in this chapteefinitions of other terms
usedfor mixing or other wastes with which the sludge forms andthe meaning of abbreviations are in R 205
compostednaterial. . (1) “Aerobic digestion” meanshe biochemical decompesi

Note: Note: ChsNR 502and518 may also apply to processing and use of sollcﬁon of ormanic matter in sewage sludge into carbon diogide
wasteand sludge mixtures. 9 . X . g Y .
. R ) . waterby microoganisms in the presence of. air

3. The land on which sludge &pplied and any landfill which g . .
receiveshe sludge. (2) "Agricultural land” means land on which a food crop, a

b | | th les d t the followina: feedcrop or fiber crop will be grown within 12 months following

(b) In general, .ese rules do no goyern_ € following: sludgeapplication. This includes range land and land used as pas

1. The use or disposal of sludge whiclaisazardous waste e,
as defined by ctNR 660 _ (3) “Agronomic rate’ mears the whole sudge gplication

2. Septage as defined in ¢iR 113. This does not exempt rate on a dy weight basis designel to provide the anountof
centralizedseptage treatment facilities which are required t®itrogenneedel by the food crop, feed crop, fiber crop, cover
obtaina WPDES permit. cropor vegetatim grown on the land and designel to minimize

3. Sludge that is incinerated. the anountof nitrogen in the ewage dudge tha passe below

4. Bulk or bagged material which is derived from exceptiondine root zone o the crop or vegetatio grown on the land to the
quality sludge. This is material which is derived after the generdroundwater.
tor distributesexceptional quality sludge. It does not include a (4) “Anaerobic digestion” meanghe biochemical decom
bulk material which becomes exceptional quadifier mixing or  positionof oganic matter in sewage sludge into methane gas and
treatmentwith non—exceptional sludge. carbondioxide by microoganisms in the absence of. air
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(5) “Annual pollutant loading rate” means thmaximum treatmentworksor the person who derives a material from sludge
amountof a pollutant that can be applied to a unit area of land dar the person who changes the sludge characteristics either
ing a 365—day period. throughtreatment, mixing or any other process.

(6) “Application rate” means the loading limifdaced on a (25) “Geometricmean” means the average of the Vadues
landspreadingite, as established by the agronomic neediseof of the colonydensity and taking the antilog of that value, or by tak
crop and the characteristics of the sludge, normally expressedras the nth root of the products of the n values, i.e.,
dry tons/acre, gallons/acre or cu yd/acre. (Y1eY2eY 36.....Yp) to the 1/nth power

(7) “Available nitrogen” means the nitrogen whichpresent (26) “Grit” meansthe heavy solid materials such as sand,
in the sludge in the Ngt+N form and the nitrogen that is mineral graveland cinders collected from the headwork of a treatment sys
ized from the oganic nitrogen in the sludge; both of which catem.
thenbe absorbed and assimilateddrgwing plants in the crep  (27) “Groundwater’means any of thevaters of the state, as
ping year definedin ss.281.01 (18)and283.01 (20) Stats., occurring in a

(8) “Bag or other container” or “bagged” or “bagheans saturatedsubsurface geological formation of permeable rock or
eithera bag or an open or closed receptacle that has a capacityodf
onemetric ton or less. This includes a bucket, a box, a carton and28) “High groundwater level” means the higher of either the
avehicle or trailer elevationto which the soil is saturated as observed as a free water

(9) “Bedrock” means the rocks thainderlie soil material. surfacein an unlined hole or the elevation to which the soil has
Bedrockmay be presertt the eartls surface when the weatheredbeenseasonally or periodically saturated as indicatesoil color
in—placeconsolidated material, ger than 2 mm in size, is greaterpatternshroughout the soil profile.

than50% by volume. (29) “High quality sludge” means sludge that meets the
(10) “Bulk sewage sludge” means sewage sludge which witionthly average pollutartoncentration limits which are shown,
be applied to the land but is not bagged. asTable 3, in sNR 204.07 (5) (c)
(11) “Centralizedseptage treatment facility” meangreat (30) “Historical site” means any property as establisheder
ment facility which accepts septage from multiple sources aadt4.40 (2) (a) Stats.
treatsthe septage prior to disclgaror disposal. (31) “Incorporation” means the mixing of sludge with topsoil

(12) “Community well” means a public wellvhich serves at to a minimum depttof 4 inches by such means as discing, mold—
least15 serviceconnections used by year—round residents or regaoardplowing, chisel plowing, rototilling or other tillagaeth
larly serves at least 25 year- round resideAtsy well serving 7 ods.
or more homes, 10 or more mobile homes, 10 or more apartment32) “Injection” means the subsurfaggacement of liquid
unitsor 10 or morecondominium units shall be considered a €onkjudgeto a depth of 4 to 12 inches.

munity well unlessinformation is available to indicate that 25 (33) “Land application” means the spraying or spreading of
year—roE‘Jnd residents will not be served. _ sludgeonto the land surface, the injection of slubg®w the land

(13) “Cumulative metals loading ratefheans the maximum syrfaceor the incorporation aéludge into the soil. Sludge can
lamguntof an inoganic metal that can be applied to a unit area gfthercondition the soil or fertilize crops or vegetation grown in
and. the soil.

(14) "Density of microoganisms” means the number of (34) “Land with high potential for public exposure” means
microorganismsper unit mass of total solids, on a dry weighfandthat the public uses frequentl¥his includes sites such as a

basis,in the sewage sludge. public contact site, a lawn or home garden, and a reclamation site
(15) “Department” means the department of naturalocatedin a populated area, e.g., a construction site located in a
resources. city.
(16) “Detrimentaleffects” means contamination of tlends (35) “Land with low potential for public exposure” means

or waters of the state or making #gme injurious to public health, landthat the public uses infrequentlhis includes agricultural
harmfulfor commercial or agricultural use, or deleterious te aniand, forest andreclamation sites located in an unpopulated area.
mal or plant life. (36) “Monthly average” means the arithmetic mean of all
(17) “Domestic sewage” means wasted wastewater from measurementsken during the month using analytical methedol
humansor household operations that is disgealto or otherwise ogiesspecified in chNR 219
entersa treatment works. (37) “Municipal solid waste landfill” means a discrete area of
(18) “Dry run” means a drainage pathwajther natural or landor an excavation that is subject to the requirements iNEhs.
artificial, with definable banksyhich contains confined flow dur 500 to 538 and is licensed to receive household waste, other
ing periods of natural runbf wastessuch as commercial solid waste, nonhazardous sludge,
(19) “Exceptional quality sludge” means sludge that meet§mallquantity generator waste and industsialid waste. It does
the class A requirements for pathogens, as specified MRs. notinclude aland application site, surface disposal unit, surface
204.07(6) (a) the high quality pollutant concentrations, as spedimpoundmentinjection well or waste pile.
fied in s.NR 204.07 (5) (g)andone of the pre—land application (38) “Pathogens”’means disease causinggamnisms. This
processeto reduce vector attraction, as specified. MR 204.07 includes,but is not limitedto, certain bacteria, protozoa, viruses

(7) @) to (i). and viable helminth ova.
(20) “Feedcrops” means crops producpdmarily for con (39) “PCBs” means polychlorinated biphenyls.
sumptionfor animals. (40) “Permeability” means the rate of the movementigid
(21) “Field” means a subset of a site. throughthe soil expressed in inches per hour

(22) “Floodplain” means the land which has been or may be (41) “Person”means an individual, ownesperatorassocia
coveredby flood water during the regional flood as specifietion, partnership, corporation, municipalitinterstate agency

unders.NR 116.03 (16)and(41). stateagency or federal agency
(23) “Food crops” means tobacco and crops grown for human (42) “Person who prepares sludge” means a generator
consumption. (43) “pH" means the logarithm of the reciprocal of the hydro

(24) “Generator’means eithethe person who generates oigenion concentration measured af Z5or measured at another
preparessludge during the treatment of domestic sewage int@mperature and then converted to an equivalent valu€ &.25
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(44) “POTW" or “publicly owned treatmentorks” means a (61) “Specific oxygen uptake rate” or “SOUR” means the
treatmenwvorks which is owned by public entity and any sewers massof oxygen consumed per unit time per unit mass of total sol
that convey wastewater to the treatment works. This definitidds on a dry weight basis.

includesany device or system used by a municipality in the stor (62) “Stabilization of sludge” means any combination of
age, treatment, recycling and reclamatiohmunicipal sewage, chemical, physical, thermal or biological treatmeptocesses
sludgeor liquid industrial waste. which result in a significant reduction in the percentage of volatile
(45) “Privately owned domestic wastewater treatment workssolidsor the specific oxygen uptake rate in the sludge.
meansa facility which has a permit under cB83 Stats., and  (63) “Surface disposal unit’ means an area of land on which
which treats domestic wastewaterstudge and which is owned only sewage sludge, including exceptional quality sludge, is
and operated by non—municipal entity or enterprise such aspRicedfor final disposal. This does not include land or lagoons on
mobile home park, restaurant, hotel, motel or country club.  which sewage sludge is either stored or treated, municipal solid
(46) “Public contact site’'means land with a high potential forwastelandfills or land application sites.

contactby the public. This includes sites such as public parks, ball (64) “Surfacewater” means those portions of Laléchigan
fields, plant nurseries, turf farms and golf courses. andLake Superior within the boundaries ofsabnsin, all lakes,
(47) “Recreationarea” means a designated area cleddgtr  bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, impounding reservoirs,
fied for the purpose of providing an opportunity for recreationaharsheswater courses, drainage systems @theér surface water
activity. naturalor artificial, public or private withithe state or under its

(48) “Reclamationsite” means drastically disturbed land thafurisdiction, except those waters which are entirely confined and
is reclaimed using sewage sludgghis includes sites such as stripzompletelyretained upon the property of a facility
minesand construction sites. (65) “Threatenedr endangered species” means those species

(49) “Recycling” means the beneficial reuse of sludgélefinedin ch.NR 27
throughland application, composting or other approved method (66) “Total nitrogen” means the sum of nitrite, nitrate, ammo
thatreturns aganic matter or nutrients to the soil, or creates a usg@ia and oganic nitrogen.

ful product. (67) “Total solids” means the materials in sewage sludge that
(50) “Researcliplots” means an area of land approved by themainas residue whethe sewage sludge is dried at 103 t0°105
departmentand designed and operated by a qualified personGelsius.

investigate questions pertaining to land application wsebof (68) “Treatment works” meares publicly or privately owned
sludge. treatment works, centralized septage treatment faalityf treat
(51) “Restrictedpublic access” means privgieoperty or the mentworks owned by federal or state government.

limiting of entry for a period of time, by means such as signs or (69) “Unstabilized solids” means the ganic materialsn
traditional agricultural fencing orother department approvedsewagesludge that have not been treated in either an aerobic or
method. anaerobidreatment process.

~ (52) “School” means a public or private educational facility (70) “Vector attraction” means the characteristics of sewage
in which a program of educational instruction is provided te chifjudgethat attract rodents, flies, mosquitos or otheranisms
drenor adultsin any grade or grades from pre-school through thepableof transporting infectious agents.

university level. (71) “Volatile solids” means the amount of ttetal solids in

(53) “Screenings’meansthe coarse sewage solids collectedewagesludgelost when the sewage sludge is combusted &t 550
from devices such as gratings, wire mesh or perforated platescelsiusin the presence of excess air

(54) “Set aside land” or“acreage conservation reserve” (72) “Wetlands” means thosareas where water is at, near
meansthe agricultural land which is taken out of crapduction  ahovethe land surface long enough to be capable of supporting

on an annual basis for the purposes of conservation and to redifigatic or hydrophytic vegetation, and which have soils indica
the acreage planted of a particular crop. tive of wet conditions.

(55) “Sewagesludge” or “sludge” or “biosolids” means the (73) “Wisconsin pollutant dischge elimination system per
solid, semi-solid or liquid residue generated duringtteatment mjt" or “WPDES permit” or “permit’ means a permit issued by

of domestic sewage mtreatment works. Sewage sludge includege department under cB83, Stats., for the dischge of pollut
scumor solids removed in primargecondary or advanced wastegnts.

watertreatment processes an(_j material derfuet sewage_slud History: Cr. Registey December1995, No. 48peff. 1-1-96; corrections made
ge. Sewage sludge does not include ash generated durlngtheUﬂderS-d13-93d(2m) (by., Statsg?eglsterNovemberlbg%, Ng- 49lcorrection in
ing of a sewage sludge incinerator or grit and screenings generaténade under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stdegister February 2010 No. 650

during preliminary treatment of domestic sewage treatment NR 204.04 Exceptional quality sludge. (1) GENERAL.

WOTKS. i lity slud be applied to | dh
Note: All 3 terms defined here are interchangeable and recognized tgphe Exceptionalquality slu 1ge may be appiie tC_) awns and home gar
ment,as they are all in common use. densas well as other sites allowed under this chafiigceptional
(56) “Site” means any property used fecycling, disposal or quality sludge is considered not to pose any reasonably -antici
storageof sludge and may be divided into fields. patedthreat to public health dhe environment, and is therefore
(57) “Soil" meanghe unconsolidated material which overlie€X€mPptfrom many requirements of this chaptéfowever due to
bedrock. possibleadverse impacts that magcur if bulk exceptional qual

sludge enters waters of the state, the use of this material should
. O ; = - surethat it remains on the land and certain requirements of this
soil at whichits infiltration capacitypermeability and ability to chapterare imposed for that purpose. The department may
functionas a medium for plant growth is impeded. imposeadditionalrequirements on the use of bulk exceptional
(59) “Soil conservation practice” meansnaeasure used to quality sludge, througlthe permit or sludge management plan, on
retainsurface water and soil on agricultural fields, including-cor case-by-case basis if it is determined that misuse ofatezial
tour strip cropping, terracing, grassed waterways or plant residigesccurring and the misuse may have a deleterious impact en pub
managemenpractices. lic health or the environment. A permit is not required for
(60) “Soil pH” means the pH of the soil in the plow layer agmportedbulk or bagged exceptional quality sludge, but submittal
measuredn water by a pH metewvith a glass electrode or by usingof a sludge management plan is required of the person responsible
anotherdepartment approved procedure. for importingbulk exceptional quality sludge. The use or disposal

(58) “Soil compaction” means the degree of compaction togI
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of imported exceptional quality sludgeall comply with all the sectionor as specified in the permit. All records of required analy
applicableprovisions in this chapter sesand management practices specified in this chapter or the
(2) BuLk ResTRICTIONS. Application on frozen or snow cev WPDESpermitshall be retained for a minimum of 5 years. The
ered ground of any bulk exceptional qualisiudge shall be departmentmay modify the reporting requirements in fregmit,
restrictedto the samextent as all other sludge covered by\#®. basedon sizeand complexity of the permitteeland application

204.07(3) (L) and204.11 (1). program,changes in the quantity or quality of industrial contribu
(3) ExempTions. The use of exceptional quality sludge idionsto the treatment facility avhen deemed necessary to ensure
exemptfrom the following sections: compliancewith the provisions of this chapter
(a) SectiorNR 204.05 (4) (1) GENERAL INFORMATION REPORT. The permittee shall sub
(b) SectiorNR 204.06 (6)(7), and(8). mit a general information report to the department pursuant to the

. . permitor anytime there are significant changethmsludge man
oy 1 egter Do 1955 Mo oo L scon amions (3, 29emenbrograminciuding changes which alte the siudge char
@) (3), (b), () made undes. 13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register May 201 No. 665  acteristicsor alter _dlsposal or recycling methods. The report shall

o addresghe following:
NR 204.05 Permit issuance. (1) GENERAL. A person a) The sourcegyrocesses and treatment systems at the treat
thatowns or operates a treatment works that generates sludge shalitfacility from which the sludge originates.
apply for a WPDES permit. The treatment works may not land ;) gjqge treatment or processing techniques usedtprior
apply or dispose of sludge unless fherson who owns or operatesreCyCIingor disposal
thetreatment works obtains a WPDR&mit. A treatment works ' L .
is ultimately responsibléor the land application or disposal of _(¢) The mode of sludge transportation, including the name and

sludgeand is responsible for compliance with the terméof t€léphonenumber of the transporter of the sludge, the type of
WPDESpermit and the requirements of this chapter vehicleused for sludge transportation and, when applicable, the
(2) SLUDGE MIXTURES AND TREATMENT. (a) If a treatment methodsused to apply the sludge to the site or field.

works sends its sludge to another treatment or storage fdoility ~ (d) The quantity of sludge that is generated and the quantity of
final treatment prior to land application, and at that facititg = Sludgethat is recycled or disposed of on a monthly and yearly
sludge is mixed with other materials such as, but not limited #@sis-

anothermunicipal sludge, industrial sludganimal manure or (e) The available capacity of sludge storage, expressed as the
septagepr if the characteristics of the sludge are altered in anymberof days worth of sludge generation that can be stored.

othermanneythe owner of the receiving facility shall apply for a () whether the sludge is given away or sold in bulk, bag or
separate WPDES permit and shall assume primary responsibi§itMer container

for compliance with this chapter .
Note: In this situation, both the treatment works that generates sludge and{ e(z) CHARACTERISTICSREPORT. (a) The permltteehall report

facility that alters the characteristics of the slufidinal use or disposal must apply e_phySical ,chemical and biological _CharaCteriSﬁCS of the sludge
for a permit. The terms in each permit that relate to sludge will not dupiaete  or finished sludge product. If a permittee generates more than one

otherbut ratherwill complement each other to comply with this chapter type of sludge, each sludge type shall be sampled and an{ulyzed
(b) If the receiving facility is a farm&s manure tank or lagoon accordancaevith the WPDES permit.

andmixing of sludge and manugecurs in storage, that mixture v A | ;

> . . epresentative sample of the sludge shall be analyzed b
shallcomply with all requirements of this chaptéfrthe treatment e(pc)ermitter:s as specified in tﬁ)‘e permit, for gny ootdhe f0||0V)\/f y
works which originally generated the sludge, remains responsiblet "o 2 meters, depending dne treatment facility size, pro
for certifying that the mixture complies with the provisions of th'éessesused fortreatment, methods of beneficial use or disposal,

chapterthe treatment works shall remain the sole permét@® . naracteristics of industrial disclaas to the treatment fail
retainfull responsibility for compliance with their permit and thlqty.

chapter. - .
P 1. Characteristics such as thercentage of total solids, vela

(3) LAND APPLIERS. If the owner or operator of taeatment . : o
works hires another person to land apply sludge, the land appIﬁ!:IF solids, pH and specific oxygen uptake rate (SOUR).

aswell as the treatment works, is responsible for compliance with 2- Nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium.
applicable sections of this chapter The treatment works is 3. Arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, coppksad,
requiredto obtain a permit. Howevgthe land applier does not mercury,molybdenum, nickel, selenium and zinc.

needto obtain a WPDES permit unless the land applier is required 4. Fecal coliform, salmonell@nteric viruses and viable hel
to do so under sulfl), (2) or (4). If a land applier simply treats minth ova.

the sludge to meet the pathogen or vector attraction reduction : - . ;
requirementf this chapter for a single sludge generdiot does temso.rgsaenlsccsted phenolics, pesticides, toxic substances and-persis

not alter or treat the sludge in any other manties land applier

does not have to obtain a WPDES permit. 6. Priority pollutant scan. _ _
(4) IMPORTEDSLUDGE. In the event non—exceptiongiiality 7. Toxicity characteristics leaching procedure (TCLP) test if

bulk sludgewhich is generated outside the state a§athsin is landfilling.

imported into the state, the person responsiblénfiportingthe 8. Paint filter test if landfilling.

sludgeshall have a WPDERermit for the land application orthe 9. Any other parameters which the department determines
beneficialuse of the imported sludge as specified MF.204.09  maybe present in the sludge and which may result in detrimental
A permit is not required for imported sludge if it is being landfillegffectsto public health or the environment.

or incinerated.In the case of landfilling or incinerating, the person (c) 1. The frequency of monitoring for parameters, othan

who importsthe sludge shall notify and receive approval from t PP o
departmentprior to landfilling or incinerating thesludge. rtf?;:;&%ﬂ{f%gﬁggé Sg(rjrﬁlt shall be as specified by the

Approvalwill be based on contracts with licendeddfills or per . . .
mitted incinerators. 2. Facilitieswith lagoon or other treatment systems which

History: Cr. Register December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96. land apply sludge omn infrequent basis, such as every 10 to 20
years,shallsample their sludge once every 5 years, and analyze
NR 204.06 Reporting and monitoring requirements. it for the metals listed inable 1 of SNR 204.07 (5) (a) This fre
Thefollowing reports shall be submitted to the department, by theiencymay beincreased by the department in the permit, and cor
permittee annually by January 3linless otherwise stated in thisrectivemeasures such aglustrial pretreatment may be required,
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if high metal concentrations adetermined to be present, ortion of non—exceptional quality bagged sludge shall be included
potentiallypresent, in the sludge.
3. The frequency aionitoring for arsenic, cadmium, coppertional quality sludge which is either given away or sold.
lead, mercury molybdenum, nickel, selenium, zinc, pathogen or (5) INCINERATION REPORTS. Thepermittee shall report the vol
indicator organism densities, and vector attraction reductiomme of sludge disposed of at any incineratdihe reportshall
requirementsn sludge shall be based on the quantitglatige includethe name and address of the incineratord the depart
land applied annually and determinégt Table A. If sludge is ment'slicense or permit number for the incinerator or other state’
landfilled under sNR 204.08 the frequency of monitoring shall designatioror license number fall incinerators used during the

also be based on the quantity of sludge disposed of annually ggsbrt period and a letter of acceptance from the incinerator
determinedby Table A:

Table A

Frequency of Monitoring — Land Application

and Landfilling

AMOUNT OF SEWAGE
SLUDGE (DRY
METRIC TONS PER
365 DAY PERIOD)

AMOUNT OF SLUDGE
(DRY U.S. TONS PER
365 DAY PERIOD)!

FREQUENCY OF
MONITORING

0<X <290

0<X<320

Once per year

290<< X < 1500

320<< X < 1654

Once per quarter

1500<< X < 15000

1654<< X < 16540

Once per 60 days

15000<< X

16540<< X

Once per month

1 Amount of sewage sludge land applied or landfilled on a dry weight basis.

2 Metric tons = U.S. tons x 0.907

4. The amount of sludge per year whishactually land

appliedor landfilled shall determine thminimum monitoring fre
quency. If the applicable frequency of monitoring in suBdis

morethan once per yedout land application is done only part o
the year the frequency of monitoring requirements may b
reducedaccordingly for nutrientsglass B pathogen and vector
attractionreduction requirements on a case—by-case basis in th
permit by thedepartment.Determinations shall be based on th
facilities treatment process, the time wpéar land application

in the report. The permittee shall also report the quantity of excep

owner.

(6) LAND APPLICATION SITE EVALUATION INFORMATION REPORT.
The permittee shall submit didient information to allowthe
departmento properly evaluate each land application site. This
report shall be submitted whenever site approval is requested.
Permitteesnay request permission from the department to review
andapprove their own land application sité&he request shall be
madein writing and shall include information demonstrating that
the permittee, or their agent, has competence in evaluating the
necessargoil and sitecriteria. The department maafter review
of the written submittal, give the permittee permission to review
andapprove land applicatiosites. In these cases, all necessary
formsshall be submittetb the department prior to the permittee
usingthe land application site. Credentials for demonstration of
competenceéo review sites shall include: the possession of & certi
fied soil tester classification (CSTM or CSTS) from the depart
mentof industry labor and human relations, a bachelor of science
degreein soil science from a 4 year accredited college, or & certi
fied professional soil scientist in good standing with the American
society of agronomylf a request is granted by the department, the
frequestand approval shall be included in the land application site
%valuationreport. Land application site evaluation reports shall

clude:

da) The location of the site delineated on a soils map and plat
apor USGS topographic map or aerial photo.
Note: Plat maps are subject to copyright laws.

occursand the frequency at which the sludge is applied. In all () The ownership of the site angt@py or description of any
casesthe intent is to have a representative analysike sludge Ccontractsor agreements coverirthe land application of sludge
which is actually being used. In all cases, the monitoring fr@hdother waste products at the land application site.
quencyindicated in subdB. for metals shall be adhered to, except (c) The results of analysis of representative soil samples taken

asmodified by subd5.

from each site or field used for laagplication. Soil sampling and

5. After 2 years of monitoringt the frequencies specified insubmittalof information to the testing laboratory shall be done in
subds3. and4., the monitoring frequencies may be reduced at tiggcordancevith the University of Wsconsin—extension bulletin
permittee’srequest and subject to department approval. . . ) )

(d) The following procedures shall be used unless otherwie department. UW-extension bulletin A-2100 contains a soil
specifiedin the permit:

1. Thesludge sample shall be collected at the point and i
manner which will yield sample results which are representati

of the sludge being tested.

2. The methodsf analysis for substances contained in slud

shallbe those established in ¢fiR 219

3. The permittee shall submit actual lab reports along with tgth University of Wsconsin recommendations. Parameters ana
sludgecharacteristics report, and shall supply all information negzed shall include soil pH, ganic matter total phosphorus,
essaryfor the department to evaluate the quality assurance alithangeableotassium and any other parameters deemed-neces
quality control procedures.

(3) LANDFILLING REPORTS. The permittee shall report the vol cation of soittypeand fertilizer recommendations for the crops to
umeof sludge disposed of at any landfill facilityhe report shall be grown. Application rates shall be based on the recommenda
include the nameand address of the landfill, the departmenionsprovided by this soil analysis and thail information sheet.
Ilcensenumber or ot.her stasade5|gnatlon or license number fqrA site or field may not be usedr land application of sludge
all landfills used during theeport period and a letter of acceptabil unlessthe soil on the site or field has been tested at least once in
ity from the landfill owner In addition, any permittee utilizing the 4 years prior to land application.
landfills as a disposahethod shall submit to the department any note: Copies of the University of 8tonsin extension bulletin A-2100 areait
testresults usetb indicate acceptability of the sludge at a landfillablefor inspection in the éites of the department of natural resources, secretary of

(4) BAGGED SLUDGE AND EXCEPTIONAL QUALITY SLUDGE
REPORTS. The permittee shalkport the quantity of sludge sold ors537050r the Soil and Forage Analysis Lab, 8338lxtvstone Dr, Marshfield, Wi
givenaway in a bag or other container by the permittee to eitHe49.
commercialor domestic users both in— state and out-of-state. A (d) If sludge is intended to be applied to the site at a rate which
copy of the label or information sheet used in the sale or distribwould supply more than 30% of the nitrogen needs of the crop or

A-2100,dated April 1991, or soil sampling guidance approved by
information sheet that shall be filled out and submitted with the
—extensiorbulletin A-2100 is incorporatelly reference for

is chapter and hereinafter referred to as the soil information
sheet. The samples shall be analyzed by a department approved

'.leilvsample to form the basis of the nutrient recommendations.

gl@stinglaboratory using methods of analysis and nutriecdm

mendationdor the intended crops to be grown that@asistent

saryby the department. The soil test results shall include identifi

state,and legislative reference bureau, Madisoiisddhsin, or may be purchased
from the UW Soil and Plant Analysis Lab, 37Mineral Point Rd., Madison, WI
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vegetativecover to be grown, the permittee shall address the other(c) The person who generates bulk sludge ihaipplied to
sourcef nitrogen through one of the following options: agriculturalland, forest, a public contact site, or a reclamation site
1. In years when a soil sample is being taken, thérdoiima- ~ shall provide the person who applies the bulk sludge, prior to
tion sheet shall address the other nitrogen sources so that the ifBplication,written notification of the concentration of total nitro
mationis reflected in the resultant soil analysis report. If the so€n,expressed as N on a dry weight basis in the sludge.
informationsheet is used to account for otBeurces of nitrogen  (d) The producer odistributor of sludge distributed out-
and other sources of nitrogen are not accurately reflected in tbie-stateshall notify the permitting authority of the receiving state
soilsanalysis report, thdepartment may require the submissionf its intent to do so. This notification shall be given priciht
of the actual soilinformation sheet along with the soils analysisnitial application of bulk sludgt® the land application site by the

report. applier. This allows sufcient time so that the permitting author
2. Provide documentation that the site or field is managéd has the opportunity to determine whethgrermit application
underan approved nutrient management plan. or other appropriate oversight is needed. This notification shall

3. Account forall other sources of nitrogen applied to the sit@€ In Writing and include the name, address, telephone number
or field for the crop year andpermit number of the sludge suppliand the specific location

.of the site, the approximate time the land application will occur

== h i i ) §¥dthe name, address, telephone number and permit nuiinber
(f) The limiting separation distances listed able Bshallbe  appropriatepf the applier

indicatedon submitted maps. Should the department have reaso
to believe that the soil survey maps are not digaht accuracy
to demonstrate compliance withe requirements listed irable
B, the department may require that on-site testing be condu
to verify site conditions. These tests shall be conducted by an i
vidual meeting the credentials specified in this subsection.

ap;()%Z:at-irggal acreage of the site or field available for sludg«ﬁon Statements should follow the format in @),

. . ! (a) For exceptional quality sludge distributedbinlk or bag,
pre(gc)nlir%sc,)i?; éc: ﬁglgrown or the dominant vegetation on the lan?ﬁe permittee shall develop and ret#iire following records for a

minimum of 5 years:
(7) BULK SLUDGE LAND APPLICATION RECORDSREPORT. The

g . A : . 1. Documentation thatach of the pollutant concentrations
ermitteeshall submit the following information for each site e :
ﬁeld utilized during the reporting geriod: specifiedin Table 3in s. NR 204.07 (5) (c)have not been

. . exceeded.
() The number of acres on which sludge was applied. 2. Documentation that the class A pathogen requirements as

(b) The total amount of sludge applied per acre reported-n gglescribedn s.NR 204.07 (6) (aand a pre-land application pro
lons, cubic yards or tons. The type of sludge, either cake or liquissio reduce vector attraction as prescribed MR.204.07 (7)
shallbe specified. (a)to (i) have been met, and a description of how each was met.

(c) The amount of available nitrogen applied in pounds per 3 A certification statement regarding the Class A pathogen
acreon a dry weight basis. This would include nitrogen appligdqirementsn s.NR 204.07 (6) (aind one othe vector attrac
from sludge, manure, other waste, and commercial fertilizkis tion reduction requirements in MR 204.07 (7) (ajo (i).

information on nitrogen is not required if any of the following (b) For bulk sludge applied to lanthich does not meet the

apply: exceptionalquality sludge criteria, the permittee shall develop

1. Other sources dfitrogen are addressed on the soils infor, 4 maintain the following records indefinitely:

mationsheet, or an alternative agronomic rate calculation sheet . . L
1. Location of the sites used for application.

approvedby the department. ha
2. The site or field is covered by an approved nutrientman 2- Number of acres used for sludge application.

P(e) The land applieof sludge shall obtain all information nec
essaryto complywith the land application requirements of this
d h§pterapply sludge to the land in accordance with thiegeire
i@ nts,and provide notice and necessary information to the owner
leaseholder of the land on which the sludge is applied.

(9) CERTIFICATION OF SLUDGEQUALITY RECORDS. All certifica

agement plan. 3. Date on which the sludge was applied.
3. The amount of nitrogen applied provides lkem 30% of 4. Documentation thahe concentrations of each pollutant
thatrequired by the crop intended to be grown. listedin Table 1 of sNR 204.07 (5) (ahave not been exceeded.

(d) The amount of each of the parameters listéthlrle 1 of 5. The amount of each pollutalited in Tble 1 of SNR
s.NR 204.07 (5) (appplied on an annual basisd the cumulative 204.07(5) (a)that was applied. This requirement does not apply
metalloadings to the site. if the sludge is high quality as specified itN& 204.07 (5) (c)

(e) The result of any groundwatsurface water and planttis 6. Documentation that the pathogen requirements specified
suemonitoring programs which may be required by the depaif s.NR 204.07 (6)and the vector attraction reducticeguire
ment. mentsspecified in SNR 204.07 (7have been met and a deserip

(f) The total amount of sludge landspread ositdl used dur tion of how each was met.
ing the calendar year 7. The amount of the sludge and the characteristics of the

(g) The total amount of sludgeoducedduring the calendar Sludge.other than those listed in sulid, that was applied to the

(8) NOTIFICATIONREPORTS. (a) In the event a generator of bulk 8. Certification statements regarding pathogen control, vec
sludgeprovides the bulk sludge to another person to land appl§" attraction reduction, and management practices.
the generator shafprovide the applier with notice and necessary 9. Documentation as to whether the cumulative loading rate
information, prior to application, to comply with tirequirements for any parameter at each site has reached 90% of the cumulative
of this chapter Iifetime_lc_)adi_ng listed in @ble 2, unlesthe sludge is high quality

(b) In the event a generator of sludge gives the sludge@gspecified in SNR 204.07 (5) (c)
anotherperson for further treatment or storage, the generator shall 10. Time of sludge application if injection or incorporation
give the person receiving the sludge all information needed aoetheoptions used for satisfaction of the vector attraction reduc
comply with the requirements of this chapter tion requirement.
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(c) For sludge that isold or given away in bag or other eon affecta threatened or endangered species or its designated critical
tainerand does not met the pollutant concentrationsier3 of ~ habitat,or a designated historical site.
s.NR 204.07 (5) (g)thepermittee shall develop and retain the fol  (b) Bulk sludge may only be applied to sites that meet the

lowing records for a minimum of 5 years: requirementsn Table B. Othesites, as specified in SR 204.09

1. Documentation that the pollutant ceiling concentrations inay be approved by the department in writtiga case—by-case
Tablel of s.NR 204.07 (5) (ajhave not been exceeded. basis.

2. Documentation that the requirements specified NFRs. (c) Bulk sludge may not be applied to soils with a high greund
204.07(5) (d) have been satisfied. waterlevel or bedrock at a deptt less than 3 feet. Exceptions

3. Documentatiotthat a class A pathogen requirement specin@y be granted by the department on a case-by-case basis.
fied in s.NR 204.07 (6) (ajnd a pre—land application process t& arametersvhich may be considered for exceptions include:

reducevector attraction specified in MR 204.07 (7)a)to (i) demonstratiorihat the soil has an available water holdiagacity
havebeen met and a description of how each was met. thatis greater than 5 inches, above the high groundwaterdevel

drock;whether the higlygroundwater is a seasonal condition;

4. A certification statement regarding the Class A pathog pth of saturation at the proposed time of application to-deter

requirementsn s.NR 204.07(6) (a) one of the vector attraction _:
reductionrequirements in IR 204.07 (7) (ajo (i) and the label p;;g\e/emqseittge;p%g%isggﬁ% c?r?sproval may be granted and other
g ;eq¥|hrements n :lRl 2%4'07 Igsu(jd) 2'h Il devel i (d) Bulk sludge may not be applied on sites with soils which

t(' ) ; ? persctm who fan thaqpt;] ge sha e\ée o%a ce I'I ! sz%vea rapid permeability afreater than 6 inches per hour unless,
cation statement verifying that the management and applicatyg, .4h consideration of the sludgdaracteristics, loading rate,
operationalrequirements, and in general, all applicable pafrts

; cropping practices and other soil characteristidgpartment
this chapter have been adhered to. The statement shall be ret ovalis obtained.

for a minimum of 5 years. _ __(e) The pH of the soil shall be 506 greater at the time the bulk
(e) The permittee and land applier shall develop and retain,4gqgeis applied, unless after consideratioritus sludge quality

requiredin this subsection, certification statements verifying thgopningpractices and soil characteristics of the site, the depart

characteristicaind quality of the sludge produced, adherénce nentdetermines that the pH should be higher to protect the envi

applicablemanagement practices, and in general, all applicabig,mentor public health.

partsof this chapter The statement shall be tailored, by each per (f) If the soil at a site or field is classified as highly erodible on

mitteeand land appliefor each applicable requirement. The fOIthe United States department of agricultgrebunty by county

Io;;/m)g Iesrsgnir):)alln;r?ljev(gc?grzct?rea?:tt?:rﬁgé%agtl%m'S tatement for soil conservation service soil suryelye department may impose

P . g ) ) " .. . additional management practices, such as soil conservation prac
I certify under penalty of lawthat the information verifying tices to minimize erosion from the site.

compliancewith the [insert either Class A pathogen requirements ( | . :

. ; : g) Class B sludge, as specifigdsub.(6) (b), that is land

in s.NR 204.07 (6) (apr Class B pathogen requirements iNE. .appliedto sites shall have restricted public access for a period of

204.07(6) (b)] and the vector attraction reduction requirement i ; .

[insertone of the vector attractioeduction requirements inlSR ? ? dh?élﬁ fg;g%vsxlu?épg;géessdtcehs ;:CQ %ﬁya ;;errl? f?gll?é\?v?ﬁgygﬁ;d ge
204.07(7) (a)to (k)] has been prepared under my direction angd) ;o “Access may be restricted te location of the site
suptle_fr_wglonn accolrdance :’V'th ttrr:sjsteg desllgntedﬂt]c_) e_n?ure t?_a n private propertyfencing or posting the application site, or
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate this informatio S ’

| am aware that there are significant penalties for false certifi(%?ﬁ rtﬂgp:;{jt(;r;%nt approved methods that minimize human contact
tion including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.” ;

History: Cr. Register December1995, No. 480ef. 1-1-96. (h) Bulk sludge shall be applied mmanner to minimize soil

compactionto prevent surface rurfaind to control objectionable

NR 204.07 Land application of sludge. (1) GENERAL. odors. Sludge may not be applied on saturated soils, during signif
No persa may lard apply dudge in a manne which des rot com- icant rainfall events or in areas with ponded water or to areas
ply with the requiremert of a WPDES permit and this chapter. ~ Whichare subject to ponding. _ _

(2) ApPROVEDSITES. The permittee shall obtain written or _ (1) Bulk sludge land application vehicles or equipment shall be
computergenerated approval from tdepartment for each site onMOVing at all times while sludge is being applied to ensure uni
which sludge is applied in bulk prior to land application, unless tffgrm application. Uniform application shall be accomplished for
permitteeis authorized to inspect and approve their own sit%é”face application vehicles by the us@splash plate, spreader
unders.NR 204.06 (6) The department shatview and issue ar,.beaters, expellers or other depgrtment apprqved methods.
eitherapproval, conditional approval or denial within 60 business () Bulk sludge transporting vehicles and equipment may not
daysfollowing receipt of the site’ complete application, unlessl€ak sludge during use, transport, operation or storaghicles
weatherconditions preclude adequate site evaluation. Baeh Utilized for the land application dfquid sludge shall have cab
shall be reviewed based on information contained in the rep@&gtuateddischage valves.
requiredby s.NR 204.06 (6) Failure to comply with the condi (k) Sludge whichhas a PCB concentration greater than 50
tions of the site approval may result in the revocation of th@g/kg (dry weight) may not be applied unless a management plan
approvaland be considerealviolation of the permit. Reapprovalis approved by th&).S. ER region V administrator pursuant to
shallbe contingent on submittal of an operations report for the st@ CFR 761.60(a) (5) (iii). Sludge with a PCB concentration
which shall specify how further violations will be avoided. Whegreaterthan 10 mg/kg (dry weighghall be injected or incorpo
apermittee contracts witanother party to land apply sludge andatedinto the soil.
the land applier is not required to hold its own WPDES permit (L) Application of bulk sludge, by any person, on frozen or
unders.NR 204.05 the permittee maintains responsibjlég well snow covered ground is prohibited unless it is demonstrated,
asthe land applierfor compliance with the WPDES permit andthe satisfaction of the department, that there are no otiason
this chapter The permittee shall supply the land applier with alible disposal methods available and there is absolutely ne likeli
information necessary to ensure compliance. The land appliesodthat the sludge will enter the waters of the state, or except as
shall also make reasonable attempts to obtainirddirmation providedin par (m).
neededo ensure compliance with this chapter (m) Application of bulk sludge on frozen or snow covered soils

(3) OPERATIONAL AND SITEORFIELD REQUIREMENTS. (&) Bulk maybe approved by the department on a case—-by-case basis until
sludgemay not be applied to the land if itlikely to adversely storageis available, as required in NR 204.10 Department
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NR 204.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 22
approvalsfor application on frozen or snow covered soils shall Table B
requirethe following restrictions at a minimum: Sludge Applied to the Land in Bulk
1. Sites or fieldsised shall have slopes less than or equalto—; — : —
20%. Site Criteria Surface | Incorporation | Injection
2. An application rate of less than 10,000 gal/acre. Depth to bedrock 3ft. 3ft. 3ft
3. Application isnotallowed within 750 feet of any surface Depth to high 3 ft. 3 ft. 3ft.
water wetland or floodplain. groundwater
(n) When a WPDES permit requires testing for radium-228&,,owable slopes 0-6% 0-12% 0-12%

andthe sludge is subsequently foundctmtain radium-226, the —
land application of the sludge shall be terminated when the soRistance to wells
level of radium-226 equals or exceeds 2 pico curies per gram of community water| 1000 ft. 1000 ft. 1000 ft.
soil on a dry weight basis #ine top 12 inches of soil. In addition g,pply or school
to other criteria irthis section, the following conditions shall be
adheredo when land applying sludge containing radium-226: —Other* 250 ft. 250 ft.* 250 ft.x
1. The soil pH shall be at least 6.0 prior to the application oMinimum distance | 500 ft. 200 ft. 200 ft.
sludgecontaining radium-226. This pH shall be maintained durto residence, busi
ing the period the site igsed for the land application of sludge ness or recreation
containingradium-226. area
2. The soil shall have at minimuan6 inch layer with a clay . :
contentof at leastLl8% within the top 5 feet of the soil profile and Minimum distance | 250 ft 100 ft. 100t
. -~ " to residence or busi
be above the seasonal high groundwater levelkautfock. This ness w/bermission
determinatiorshall be based primarily on tdetailed county soll P
surveybooks. Distance to rural 1000 ft. 1000 ft. 500 ft.
3. The soil shall have at minimum a 6 inch layer with anschools and health
organicmatter content ot least 12 tons/acre within the top 5 feetcare facilities
of soil and be above seasonal high groundwater or bedrock. Thgg; t tv 50 ft.** 25 ft ** 25 ft %
determinatiorshall be based primarily on the on-site soil test. |4 ance fo property ’ ' ’
4. The department may on a case—by-case basis conditionall\i/'r_' - -
approvefields that do nomeet all criteria established in subtis. Minimum distance to streams, lakes, ponds, wetlands or
to 3., where evaluation of sludgiaracteristicssoil features and channelized waterways connected to a stream, lake, pond or
managemenpractices indicate nadverse impacts to the environ Wetland.
mentor public health would result. —Slope 0to < 6 200 ft. 150 ft. 100 ft.
5. Sludge containingadium-226 may not be applied to fields
usedfor the production of tobacco. —Slope 6 to <12 alllzl)\(/)vted 200 ft. 150 ft.
6. Application of radium—-226 sludge shall be terminated—— . .
whenthe calculated sitébading reaches 1640 microcuries perMinimum distance to grass waterways, or dry run with a 50
acre. To continue site use, the permittee shall sample soils accor@ot range grass strip. ***

ing to a plan approved by department, and show that soil_
radium-226activity is below 2 pCi/g in the top foot of soil. Slope 0 to <6 100 ft. S0 ft. 25 ft.
Note: 1 microcurie = 1¢P curies, 1 picocurie = T2 curies —Slope 6 to <12 Not 100 ft. 50 ft.
7. If plant tissue sampling for radium-226 is required by the allowed
departmenin the permit, it shall be done in accordance with agil permeability 0.2-6.0 0-6.0 0-6.0

departmentipproved method. The number of plant tissaes range (in/hr)
ples obtained shall be identical to the number of subsamples
neededo constitute a composite soil sample and shelll a wet  * Separation distances to non-potable wells used for irrigation or monitoring may
weightof approximately 4 pounds. The entire above ground pIarEF reduced to 50 ft. if the sludge is incorporated or injected and the department

. - . oes not determine that a greater distance to the wells is required to protect the
shall be obtained as near as possiolehe soil subsample site. g oyndwater.
I?Iantsamples shathen be Segregated between the above Qround The distances to propefiiges may be reduced with the written permission of
tissue,such as stemstalks, petioles or leaves, and the “edible”poth property owners.
portion, such as fruit, grain or seed. *+  Separation distances not required if grass waterwagyaun with grass strip

(o) Table B site restrictions apply to all sludges that are applieié contained within a site or field for the purpose of erosion control.

to land in bulkunless prior department approval has been+ecei (4) SLUDGE QUALITY (STANDARDSAND PROCESSES).(a) In addi
ved. The distances stated imfile B are minimums. able C tion to other requirements in this chaptere are 3 categories of
appliesto all bulk sludgedesignated as Class B with respect teequirement®f sludge quality which must kmtisfied before the
pathogenghat is applied to land. Thetervals of time listed in sludgemaybe applied to land. The categories are listed in subs.
Table C refer to the time period between the sludge applicatidh), (6) and(7). They are metal concentrations, pathogen densities
and harvesting. The permittee or land appbéall supply the andtreatment processes, and vector attraction reduction. Each
farmer with the information indble C,in a timely mannerto  categoryis dividedinto 2 levels which determine a higher or lower
ensurecompliance with these requirements. quality of sludge. They ardor metals—pollutant concentrations
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and ceiling concentrations, specified in s{#); for pathogens— mittee shall monitor and retain cumulative pollutdnadings
classA and class B, specified in sub); and for vector attraction recordsto each site, and shatiotify the department, in their
reduction—treatmenprocesses and physical barriers, specifieghnualreport,when any site reaches 90% of the allowable cumu
in sub.(7). A sludge shall meet the minimum, or lower qualitylative loading for any metal established iable 2.

requirementdor each category in order to be land applied. When (¢) Sjudge shall meet all the pollutant concentration limits
asludge meets the higher quality level in all 3 categories, it is cQgstablishedn Table 3, to be considered high qualityigh quality

sideredexceptional quality sludgeWhen a sludge meets thesjudgeis exempt from the cumulative loaditiits specified in
higherlevel in the metals categonyistconsidered high quality and par.(b).

exemptfrom tracking cumulativenetal loadings to the applica
tion sites.

(b) When a sludge is exceptional quality or when ltsgged
andsatisfies theequirements in sulf5) (c)or (d), it may be used

Table 1
Ceiling Concentrations

Ceiling concentrations (milligrams

on lawns or home gardensSludge not meeting those require Pollutant per kilogram—ppm) (dry weight)
mentsmay not be used on lawns or home gardens. Arsenic 75
(c) Sludge that will be sold or given away in a bag shall, at& -
minimum, satisfy theclass A pathogen requirements in sg@. _cadmium 85
(a), one of the vector attraction reduction process requirements @opper 4300
sub.(7) (a)to (i) and either the high quality pollutant concentra Lead 840
tion limits in Table 3 or the ceiling concentration limits iable ea
1. Bag_ged sI_udge that does_ not meet the high quality limits iMercury 57
Table3 is subject to the requirements in s{H).(d). Molybdenum 75
N . Table C o Nickel 420
Minimum Duration Between Application and -
Harvest\grazing\access for Class B Sludge Selenium 100
Applied to the Land Zinc 7500
Criteria Surface | Incorporation | Injection
Table 2
Food crops whose 14 14 months 14 Lifetime Cumulative Metal Loadings
harvested part may| months months 9
touch the soil/sludge Pollutant Kg/ha Ibs/ac
mixture (beans, mel Arsenic 41 36
ons,squash, etc.) Sagmi 39 v
admium
Food crops whose| 20/38 | 20/38 months* 38
harvestedpartsgrow | months* months Copper 1500 1339
in the soil (potatoes, Lead 300 268
CarthS’etC.)h food | 30d 30d 30d Mercury L o
Feed or other foo ays ays ays - -
crops (field corn, Molybdenum Deleted Until ER Revises
hay, sweet corn, etc. Nickel 420 375
Grazing of animals | 30 days 30 days 30 days Selenium 100 89
: - Note: The department strongly encourages permitte@saguce sludge which
Public access restriction meetsthe high quality pollutant concentration limits set abfe 3.
—High potential** 1 year 1 year 1 year Table 3
—Low potential 30 days 30 days 30 days Pollutant Concentrations
*The 20 month duration between application and harvesting applies when the Pollutant Monthly average concentrations (mill'r
sludge that is surface applied stays on the surface for 4 months or longer prior Pollutan . .
to incorporation into the soil. The 38 month duration is fectfwhen the grams per kllogram—ppm) (dry Welght)
sludge remains on the surface for less than 4 months prior to incorporation. Arsenic 41
**This includes application to turf farms which place turf on land with a high
potential for public exposure. Cadmium 39
(5) METAL CONCENTRATIONS. (a) Table 1 lists the ceiling cen Copper 1500
centrationsof metal pollutants for sludge that is langplied.
Sludgemay not be applietb land if the concentration of polut Lead 300
antsin the sludge exceeds any of the ceiling concentration limitstercury 17
establishedh Table 1. Options available if a ceiling concentration Vbd Deleted Until ER Revi
in sludge is exceeded include: retesting, mixing with anothgf!olybdenum eleted Lnti evises
sludgeor other material and demonstration of compliance witiNickel 420
Table1, landfilling or incinerating. Selenium 100
(b) Table 2lists the cumulative metal pollutant loading limits—;
for sites on which bulk sludge is applied. If bulk sludge is applied'"¢ 2800

to land and the sludge doaest meet the pollutant concentration (d) 1. T&ble 4 lists thenaximum annual pollutant loading rates
limits in Table 3, then the limits inable 2 shall apply to all land for sites where bagged sludge that is not gghlity is land
applicationsites. Bulk sludge that does moget the @ble 3 con  applied. If bagged sludge does not meet all of the pollutant con
centrationlimits may notbe applied to sites where the cumulativeentrationsn Table 3, the pollutant loading requirement3able
pollutant loading limits in @ble 2 have been reached. When bulik apply to all land application sites utilizad¢luding lawns and
sludge that does not meetbile 3limits is applied to land, the per homegardens.To ensure that the annual pollutant loading rates
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in Table 4 are not exceeded, the amount of sludge aplimdally

shallbeless than the annual sludge application rate calculated as

follows:
ASAR = (APLR)/(C x 0.001)
Where:
ASAR = Annual sludge application rate in metric tons
per hectare per 365 day period calculated on a dry
weight basis.

APLR = Annual pollutant loading rate for a pollutant in

kilograms per hectare per 365 day period, as stated in

Table 4.

C = Pollutant concentration in milligrams, per kilogram

of total solids calculated on a dry weight basis.
0.001 = A conversion factor
2. When distributing baggesludge that is subject to thelile

4 |loading rates, the permittee shall provide an information sheet

to each person receiving the bagged sludge or shall print instruc - Beta Ray Irradiation
tions on the bag or container or label. The label instructions ot
information sheet shall contain the following information, at a

minimum:

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
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Table 5
Class A
Parameter Unit Limit
Fecal Coliform MPN/g TS 1000
or
Salmonella MPN/4g TS 3

AND, ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PROCESS OPTIONS

Temp/Time based on % Alkaline Treatment
Solids

Prior test for Enteric
Virus/Viable Helminth Ova

Post test for Enteric
Virus/Viable Helminth Ova

Composting Heat Drying
Heat Teatment Thermophilic Aerobic
Digestion

Gamma Ray Irradiation
Pasteurization PFRP Equivalent Process

1. Pathogen or indicator gaeinism densities. The required

a. The name and address of the permittee who generated(@f&! coliform density orsalmonella density shall be satisfied

sludge.

b. A statement that prohibits the use of the sludge except
accordancaevith the instructions on the label or information shee

immediatelyafter the treatment process in subds completed.

I nthe material is baggeat distributed at that time, no re—testing

% required. If the material is bagged, distributed or land applied
it a later time, the sludge shall be retested and the requirements of

¢. An annual sludgapplication rate as calculated in this subgq 1. a.orb. satisfied at that time also, to ensure that regrowth
sectionthat will ensure that the annual pollutant loading rate limys ihe oganisms has not occurred.

its, established indble 4, are not exceeded.

d. The percentage content of nitrogphpsphorus and potas
sium present in the sludge.

Table 4
Annual Pollutant Loading Rate

Pollutant Kg/ha Ibs/ac
Arsenic 2.0 1.78
Cadmium 1.9 1.69
Copper 75 66.9
Lead 15 134
Mercury 0.85 0.76
Molybdenum Deleted Until ER Revises
Nickel 21 18.7
Selenium 5 4.4
Zinc 140 125

(6) PATHOGEN DENSITIESAND TREATMENT PROCESSES. Sludge
may not be land applied unless the Class A pathogguirements
in pat (a) or the Class B pathogen requirements in(paare sat
isfied. These requirements are summarized ablds 5 and 6.

a. The sludge shall have a fecal coliform density equal to or
lessthan 1,000 most probable number (MPN) geam of total
solidson a dry weight basis. Compliance with this requirement
shall be demonstrated by calculating the geometric mean of at
least7 separate samples; or

b. The sludge shall have a salmonella density equal to or less
than 3 MPN per 4 grams of total solids odrgweight basis; and

2. Pathogen treatment processes. a. Satisfy the requirements
asspecified ind0 CFR 503.3%a).40 CFR 503.3%a) as stated on

Januaryl, 1996 is incorporated by reference; or

Note: Copies of this section are available for inspection in fieesfof the depart
mentof naturalresources, secretary of state, and the legislative reference bureau,
Madison,Wisconsin, or may be purchased from the superintendent of documents,
U.S.government printing dite, Washington DC 20402.

b. Compost the sludge using either within—vessel or static aer
atedpile composting methods and maintain tém@perature of the
sludgeat 55 C orhigher for 3 days, or compost the sludge using
windrow composting methods and maintain the temperature of
the sewage sludge at 5& or higher for 15 days or longeburing
this period, a minimum of 5 windrow turnings are required; or

c. Dry the sludge by direct or indirect contact with hot gases
to reduce the moisture content of the sludgd.@®6 or lower
Eitherthe temperature of the sewage sludge particlesestaied
80° C or the wet bulb temperature of the gas in contact with the

Baggedsludge and exceptionauality sludge shall satisfy the Sludgeas the sludge leaves the dryer shall exceédC8or

ClassA requirements in pata).
(a) One of the requirements in each suldidsind2. shallbe

metfor sludge to be classifieais Class A. Class A requirements

d. Heat liquid sludge to a temperature of L80or higher for
30 minutes; or

e. Agitate liquid sludge with air or oxygen to maintain aerobic

shallbe met prior to or at the time of meeting the vector attracti@@nditions. The mean cell residence time for the sludge shall be
reductionrequirements specified in suf), unless the process 10 days at 55to 60° Celsius; or

usedto meet thevector requirements is one of either s{m.(f),
(g) or (h). Class A requirements are summarizedahl& 5:

f. Irradiate the sludge with beta rays from an accelerator at
dosage®f at least 1.0 megarad at room temperature; or
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g. Sludge is irradiated withamma rays from certain isotopespy digesting goortion of the previously digested sludge anaerobi
suchas Cobalt 60 and Cesium 137, at dosages of at least 1.0 megHy in the laboratory in a bench-scale unit for 40 additional days

rad at room temperature; or atatemperature between 3and 37 Celsius. This requirement
h. Maintain the temperature of the S|udge &t @elsiusor is satisfied When, at the end of the test, voladids have been
higherfor 30 minutes or longer; or reducedby less than 17%, as measured from the beginning to the

i. Treat the sludge in a process that is equivalent to a procsggm the test; or . .
to further reduce pathogens, as approved by the department.t (td)tthemgg?;[t_ratelthrolu\ftl_r‘ add'ltl?rmg?t'c;_“- in fa bench s_calﬁ
(b) Either subdl. or one of the requirements in suBdshall est, that adaitional volatile solids reduction for acropicaly
be met for the sludge tbe classified as Class B. The Class %lgestedsludge is less than 15%. This shall be demonstrated by

; ; ; . igestinga portion of the previously digested sludge, aba
requirementsre summarized inable 6: centrationof 2% solids or less, aerobically in the laboratory in a

Table 6 bench-scaleinit for 30additional days at a temperature of 20
Class B Celsius. Sludge with higher percent solids shall be diluted with
effluentdown to 2% at the start of the test. This requirement-is sat
Parameter Unit Limit isfied when, at the end of the test, volatile solids have been
- reducedby less than 15%, as measured from the beginning to the
Fecal Coliform MPN or CFU/g TS | 2,000,000 endof the test: or
OR ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PROCESS OPTIONS (e) Sludge shall be treated in an aerobic process for 14 days or
— - - - longer. During that time, the temperature of the sludge shall be
Aerobic Digestion Air Drying higherthan 40[Celsius and the average temperature oSthege
Anaerobic Digestion Composting shallbe higher than 4&Celsius; or
- —— - () The pH of the sewage sludge shalf&ised to 12 or higher
Alkaline Stabilization PSRP Equivalent by alkali addition and, without the addition wiore alkali, shall

1. Fecal coliform densityThe sludge shall have a fecal eoli 'eémain at 12 or higher for 2 hours and thenlab br higher for
form density of less than aqual to 2,000,000 most probableanadditional 22 hours; or
number(MPN) or colony forming units (CFU) per gram of total  (g) Dry the sludge to 75% total solids when the slurtggains
solidson a dry weight basis. Compliance with this requiremenp unstabilized solids from primary treatment; or
shall be demonstrated by calculating the geometric mean of at(h) Dry the sludge to 90% total solids when the slutygains
least7 separate samples; or unstabilizedsolids from primary treatment; or

2. Pathogen treatment processes. a. Agitate the sludge witl{i) Treat the sludge in a process whistequivalent to one of
air or oxygen to maintaiaerobic conditions for a mean cell resithe vector attraction reduction requirements specified in gays.
dencetime and temperature between 40 days aC2ind 60 days to (h), as approved by the department.

at1% C;or Table 7
b. Dry the sludge on sand beds or on paved or unpaved basins Vector Attraction Reduction
for a minimum of 3 months. During 2 of the 3 months, the ambient (One of the following shall be satisfied)
averagedaily temperature shall be above@; or
c. Treat the sludge in the absence of air for a specific welhn _ o Where/When
residenceime at a specific temperaturealies for the mean cell Option Limit Requirements
residenceime and temperature shall be between 15 days°at 35 Must Be Met
to 55° C and 60 days at 2@C; or Volatile Solids ~ 38 Across the process
d. Compost the sludge using either the within—vessel, static Reduction =070
aeratedpile, or windrow composting methods and raise the temS fic o o bi
perature of the sludge #° C or higher for 5 days. For 4 hours “P&C! 'ﬁ xygen <15mg b'rl]' aeollro I "a
duringthe 5 days, theemperature in the compost pile shall exceed UPtake Rate Oglhrig TS stabilized sludge
55° C; or
' - . . Anaerobic <17% VS On anaerobic
e. Add suficient lime to the sludge to raise the pH to 12 after : :
2 hours of contact: or benchsceﬂe test reduction digested sll{dge
f. Treat the sludgi a process that is equivalent to a process ~ Aerobic <15% VS 'On aerobic
to significantly reduce pathogeras approved by the department. benchscale test reduction digested sludge

(7) VECTORATTRACTION REDUCTION. Sludge may not be land Aerobic Process| >14 daysl On composted
appliedunless one of thellvector attraction reduction options in T >40°C and sludge
pars.(a) to (k) is satisfied. Paragraplfa) to (i) are processes avg T >48C
which treat the sludge to reduce its attraction to vectors. Bagged - -
sludgeand exceptional quality sludge shall satisfy one of the PH adjustment >12 S.U. When applied or
requirementsn pars.(a) to (). The optionsare summarized in (for 2 hours) and bagged
Table7. >11.5 (for an

(@) The mass of volatile solids in the sludge shall be reduced additional 22 hours
by a minimum of 38%between the time the sludge enters the Drying without >75% TS When applied or
digestionprocess and the time it either exits the digester or a stor primary solids bagged
agefacility; or - - p -

(b) The specific oxygen uptake rate SOUR for aerobic sludge ?irr%/:;g \évc;ﬁir]ds >90 % TS Whegaappéléed or
shallbe equal to dess than 1.5 milligrams of oxygen per hour per P y 99
gramof total solids on a dry weight basis, corrected foQélsius; Equivalent Determined by the| Varies with pre
or process department cess

(c) Demonstrate through additional digestion, in a bench—= ot _ ;
scaletest, that additional volatile solideduction for anaerobi InJecuon. When appI!ed
cally digested sludge is less than 17%. This shall be demonstratedncorporation — When applied
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NR 204.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 26

() Injection below the soil surface ing materials may not be conducted unless department approval

1. No significant amount of the sludge shall be present on tigeobtained. Sludge used to generateg@neray be approved on
land surface within one hour after the sludge is injected. acase-by-case basis. Department approval will confsidtars

2. Ifthe injected sludge is Class A, the sludge shall be inject8i4chas the nature of traiternative use proposed, sludge quality

s ; : umberof applications that are proposed, loading of pollutants to
\F/)vrlgzgsfisg?urs after being disciyad from the pathogen treatmenl?he land, air and wateand the proximity to waters of the state.

. Proposalsfor alternative uses of sludge may include the land

(k) Incorporation _ . application site evaluation information as required byNR

1. Class B sludgshall be incorporated within 6 hours, unlesg04.06(6) and shall include any additional information that would
otherwisespecified by the department. allow the departmertb make a determination that the proposed

2. Class A sludge shall be surface applied within 8 hours afteseis beneficial and will not result in detrimentafesits to the
beingdischaged from a pathogen treatment process. It then shaiflvironmentpublic health or wildlife.
be incorporated within 6 hours of surface application, unlessHistory: Cr. Register December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96.
otherwisespecified by the department.

(8) ApPPLICATIONRATES. (@) The amount of availabtétrogen s
from sludge and other nitrogen sources applied per growing s € e .
sonmay ngot exceed the nitrggen requiremgrﬁ)t of tﬁe c?op, asgde tainingdepartment approval. Al facilitieshall be designed
mined by recommendations based on the University &fcdh- andoperated in accordance with the appropriate requirerirents
sin-extension bulletin  A-2100, dated April 1991 andch-NR 110and this chapter
incorporatedy reference in $IR 204.06 (6) (c) The department  (b) All municipal mechanical treatmeplantsshall have the
may authorize exceptions to this requirement amse—by—case ability to store sludge for 180 dayStorage shall be available by
basis. Review for exceptions wittonsider proposals such as minéctoberl, 1998 for facilities with a design flow of 1 million gal
or other site reclamation projects. lonsper day or greater and by October 1, 2000 for facilities with

(b) Unless specific mineralization rates are determined by tA&€sign flow of less than 1 million gallons per dais storage

permittee the following mineralization rates are to be used in ceﬂﬁﬂoudrehrpaenrg gnlyliczgiglri]ec?r ;ﬂefg‘g:gﬁ; tﬂ?%-éi&‘ﬁﬂ‘i’;
culatingthe available granic nitrogen from initial sludge applica 9 pp proj

tion and from carryover of previous years' applicationteaimentlagoons are also exempt from this requiremen
25%-12%-6%n years 1 through 3. agreementvith an approved municipal solid waste landfill, an

inerator,another permittee or other approved facility during

; . inci

(g) Bulk sludgle may[Ete_ applied to ?” Iegummomés Crops, exc ﬁuer months may be construed as acceptable storage, although
soybeansat a volume stitient to supply 200 pounds per acre oL, inimym of 15 days storage capacity shall be provided for
availablenitrogen. lIfsludge is applied to soybeans, the loading o qencysituations. Witten documentation of aagreement
shallbe limited to 140 pounds per acre of available nitrogen. gnape sybmitted to the department as evidence of compliance

(d) Bulk sludge that is land applied addes not meet the pol ith this requirement. If a permittee does not currently have ade
lutant concentrations ifable3 of sub(5) (c) may not be applied quatestorage, the permittee shall develop with the department a
if the cumulative metals loadings listed &ble 2 of sub(5) (b) complianceschedule to obtain adequate sludge storage.

have been reached. o _ (2) OTHER STORAGEFACILITIES. The department may deter
(e) The department shall be notified in writing, by the permifnineleasing to be an acceptable alternativedustruction if the
tee,When 90% of the lifetime cumulative metal IOadlngS has be@hseis for a minimum of 5 years with an option for ano’[hgegrs
reached on any site or field. From that point on, all loading to th@fenthe WPDES permit is reissued. If leasing is a temporary
siteor field shall be individually monitored and reported. solutionwhile a permittee is constructing long-term storage or
(f) Thedepartment mayn a case—by—case basis in the permitievelopingan alternative long—term solution, the contract may be
require additional monitoring and limit the land applicatioh for less than 5 years. Sludge may be stored individually or in com
sludge containing pollutants that may result in environmentdlination with other waste at sites such as, hot limited to,
degradatioror threaten public health. manurestorage facilities and septage storage lagdalimving
History: Cr. Register December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96. the review and approvabf the design and acceptance by the
departmenbf an operations report that shall demonstrate-com
NR 204.08 Landfill disposal. (1) GENERAL. Sewage pliancewith this chapter This report shall contain at the mini
sludgemay not be disposeaf in a municipal solid waste landfill mum:
unlessthe landfill meets the requirements of di&® 500to 538 (a) The location of the storage facility

andis an approved facility as defined ir289.01 (3) Stats. Any (b) The type and volume of the storage fagilitgluding con

facility accepting sewageludge shall be approved by the depart,, o details todemonstrate the integrity of the system and
mentin writing to accept sewage sludge. Disposal of SewaQSmpliancewith ch.NR 110

sludgein a municipal solid waste landfill shall be &ecordance . . o .
with ss.NR 506.13and506.14 Sewage sludge may not be-dis _(€) Suficient site characteristics information to evalutite
posedof in a surfacelisposal unit as defined inl$R 204.03 (63) environmentaimpactand suitability of the sludge storage loca

(2) ApprovaL. The permittee shall obtain approval from thd©" -
departmenprior to the disposal of sludge at asébnsin licensed (d) The name and address of tweners of the storage facility

NR 204.10 Storage facilities. (1) GENERAL. (a) No per
n may construct or use any sludge storage facility without

landfill. (e) Any contractual agreements the permittee enters into with
History: Cr. Registey December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96; correction in (1) anothemarty
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister November1996, No. 491correc (f) Sampling and analysis results of the combined wastes for

tionin (1) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., St&sgister February 2010 No. 650 K N
M “) ®) N Y nutrientsand any other applicable parameters wiemonstrate

NR 204.09 Alternative uses of sludge. Alternative

Christmastree plantationanined land reclamation sites, restora  (9) The methods to be used for land application of the sludge
tion of construction sites or other drastically disturbed site@! sludge mixture.

researchplots, highway right-of-ways and mediarfa)low (h) A list of the sites or fields where the stored sludge will be
lands,set-aside lands avered by the Acreage Conservatiomecycled,unless the sludge producedthe mixture meets the
Reservg ACR) program, finatover at landfills and use in build exceptionalquality sludge criteria.
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(3) ExTENDED STORAGE. If a person stores or treats a batch of (2) INFORmATION INCLUDED. The fact sheetr briefing memo
sludgefor longer than 2 years, the person shall retain the followis@allinclude when applicable, the following:
informationduring the storage period: (a) A brief description ofhe type of facility or activity which

(a) The name and address of all generators of the sludge.is the subject of the draft permit.

(b) The name and address of the person evias the storage  (b) The type and quantity of sludge which is or will be treated,
or treatment facility stored,disposed of, used or recycled.

(c) The location or address of the facility (c) A brief summary of the badier the draft permit conditions

(d) A brief explanation of why the sludge needs to remain fglatedto sludge including references to applicable statutory or
storageor treatment for longer than 2 years before it is larf@gulatoryprovisions.

appliedor disposed of. (d) Reasons why any requested varianmealternatives to
(e) The approximate time period when the sludgebe land requiredsludge standards do or do not appear justified.

appliedor disposed of. (e) Name and phone number of a person to contact for addi
History: Cr. Register December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96. tional information.

(f) Any calculations or other information regarding the deriva

NR 204.11 Sludge management plan. (1) GENERAL. tion of specific conditions or standarfis sludge use or disposal,
The department may require the permittee to develop a sludgeluding a citation to applicable performance standards, the
managemenplan, submit the plan to the department for approvahposition of a pretreatment program for a sludge only fagility
andoperate in compliance with the approved plan. The plan Sl‘@é@cialmonitoring requirements, special sludge limitations; per
includeadescription of the facilitg sludge management prograntits issued to individual users of a privately owned treatment
andhow the permittee plans tperate the facility in compliance works. This information should includiae reasons why the con
with the requirements of this chapter ditions or standards are applicable or an explanatfdmw and

(2) IMPORTED SLUDGE. Any person who is responsible forwhy alternate limitations were developed.
im_porting bulk exceptional quality sludge into this state skalt (9) For permits that include a sludge land applicapimgram,
mit a sludge management plan to the department. Bulk excgrief description of how each of thequired elements of the land
tional quality sludge may not be imported until the department hagplicationplan addressed in the permit.
approvedthe sludge management plan. Note: This information is intended to accompany and complement, not duplicate

History: Cr. Registey December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96. therequirements in ciNR 201
History: Cr. Registey Decemberl1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96.
NR 204.12 Grit and screenings disposal. All grit and

screeninggenerated from a facility shall be disposed of at a SOlﬁgqﬁFe{stzfigﬁan(\:/:r;raérr]ﬁ?ﬁy (&())ncfit'\‘;ﬁ?'& yp;e%?jig:\t%entnr:dgy
wastedisposal facility licensed under ci$R 500to 538. L A .
History: F():r. Register Dg/cember1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96; correction made chapterprowdlng that minimum federal regl'”atlons are adhered

unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register February 20190 650. to. The department may approve a variance from requireroents
this chapter when special circumstances show that a varniéce
NR 204.13 Sludge management program standards  not negatively impact the environment or pose a threputdic
and requirements based upon federal regulations. health.
(1) New FEDERAL REGULATIONS. In the eventhat new federal  (2) ReQUESTFORVARIANCE. A request for a variance shall be
sludgestandards oregulations are promulgated under sectiogubmittedin writing to the department, as far in advance as Possi
405 of the clean water act, the permittee shall comply with the ngl¢. Each request for a variance shall contain the following:
sludgerequirements by the dates established in the regulations, i) The name, address, phone number and permit nushber
required by federal laveven if the permit has not yleeenmodi  the applicant.
fied to incorporate the new federal regulations. The requirement
in this subsection shall be included as a permit condition in all pgr,
mits that regulate sludge use and disposal under this chapter
(2) Srtate ADOPTION. The department shall, @ason as pos
sible,and in conformance with federal requirements, aftepibxe
mulgationof any federal regulation establishing sludge manag
mentprogram standards requirements as described in b,
adoptappropriate standards or requirements for permitabs

(b) The section or sections of this chapter from which a vari
ce is sought and a statement explaining why it is requested.
(c) A full description of the variance atige circumstances in
which it will be used, including any pertinent background infor
mationwhichis relevant to making a determination on the justifi
Eation of granting the variance. Full detail of the permigee’
sludgemanagement operation and plan should be included here
jectto this chapter and cB83 Stats., \é\/lgrrl];%zclflc details of any proposed alternative management
History: Cr. Register December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96; correction in (2) ! L.
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister November1996, No. 491 (d) A statement as to whether the same or similar variaase
beenrequested previoushand if so, outcome of the previous
NR 204.14 Fact sheets. (1) GENERAL. The department request.
shall prepare a fact sheet or briefing memo for any generator(3) ApprovaLoFvARIANCE. A copy ofeach variance request
applyingfor a permit under SR 204.05 Information specified andthe departmentesponse shall be retained in the permitee’
in thissection shall be included in the fact sheet or briefing memermitfile.
sentto the applicant. History: Cr. Register December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96.
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